
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Regulatory Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 15th July, 2013 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review  (Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 To approve the draft revised policy for consultation. 

 



Version 7 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Regulatory Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15th July 2013 

Report of: Miss K Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Statement of Licensing Policy Review 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Les Gilbert - Communities and Regulatory 
Services Portfolio Holder 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that Licensing Authorities prepare and 

publish a statement of policy that they propose to apply when 
exercising their functions under the Act during the five year period to 
which the statement applies. 

 
1.2  The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles 

and publish the revised version by no later than 31st January 2014. In 
preparing a revised statement the Council must undertake a 
consultation exercise with stakeholders. The purpose of this report is to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member that approval is provided for the 
statement of principles in its draft form so that the consultation exercise 
may take place. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the draft revised policy set out at 

appendix 1, subject to any amendments, so that the required 
consultation can be conducted.   

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To comply with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, to enable the 

proper discharge of the Council’s responsibilities for the regulation of 
alcohol sales, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Version 7 

6.1 None identified 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 The Licensing Authority is required to consult on the revised policy and 

this will require a number of letters being sent to license holders and 
other consultees. The cost of letter production and postage is 
anticipated to be approximately £300.00. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing 

Authority is required to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

 
8.2 The statement of policy forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework. 

As such, the final decision to approve a statement of principles or a 
revision of the statement rests with full Council. In addition, in 
developing a revised statement of policy, the authority must comply 
with its Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules (as set out 
within the Constitution). 

 
8.3 In order to comply with statutory requirements, the following agencies 

must be consulted: 
 

§ Cheshire Constabulary 
§ North West Fire and Rescue Service  
§ Planning Services  
§ Trading Standards (Weights and Measures Inspector)  
§ Environmental Health  
§ Local Safe Guarding Children Board 
§ Health and Safety  
§ Representatives of the local licensing trade  
§ Representatives of local businesses and residents  

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Should the Council not adopt a reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy 

within the required timeframe, all decisions made may be open to 
challenge. 

 
9.2 Giving appropriate weight and consideration to any consultation 

responses received will mitigate the risk of a successful challenge of 
the final statement of policy. 

  
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The first Statement of Licensing Policy approved by this Council came 

into effect in January 2009. 
 

Page 2



Version 7 

10.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy establishes a local framework for 
decision making when considering applications for relevant 
permissions, or variations to existing terms and conditions. The Policy 
is of significant importance as the Licensing Committee and Sub-
Committee are required to have due regard to it when determining an 
opposed application. 

 
10.3 The current Policy is due for review and it is necessary for the Council 

to undertake a consultation process. In accordance with the statutory 
timescales the revised policy must be in place to take effect from 
January 2014. 

 
10.4 When the Statement of Licensing Policy has been confirmed and 

published, subject to any further reviews and necessary consultation, it 
shall remain in force for a further period of five years (i.e. to January 
2019). 

 
10.5 It is proposed that the following timescales be applied to allow for the 

proper consideration of the draft statement of policy:  
 

§ Approved for consultation by relevant Cabinet Member  
§ Period for consultation – 6 weeks 
§ Licensing Committee – 16th July 2013 
§ End of Consultation 
§ Corporate Scrutiny– 10th September 2013 
§ Licensing Committee – September/October 2013 
§ Confirmed by Cabinet – 11th November 2013  
§ To be adopted by Council – 12th December 2013  
§ Publication of Policy in January 2014 
§ Policy effective from January 2014  

 
10.5 The content of the Policy has been discussed with the Chairman of the 

Licensing Committee. The Policy will be presented to the Licensing 
Committee during the consultation period.  

 
10.6 The consultation will be conducted by way of letter to all statutory 

consultees and will be held on the Council’s website for the full period.  
 
10.7 The changes made to the current policy include: 
 

i. Providing updated and additional information on how the 
Licensing Authority will promote the Licensing Objectives 

ii. Taking into consideration recent changes in legislation. Such 
as the Live Music Act 2012, Late Night Levy, and Early 
Morning Restriction Orders.  

 
10.8 The outcome of the consultation exercise and any proposals to amend 

the content of the Policy, will be presented to Members of the Licensing 
Committee in September 2013. The Policy will follow the path laid out 
in 10.5.  

Page 3



Version 7 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Kim Evans 
Designation: Licensing Team Leader 
Tel No: 0300 123 5015 
Email: kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 4



1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

(LICENSING ACT 2003) 

POLICY DATED JANUARY 2014 TO JANUARY 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Page 5



2 | P a g e  

 

CONTENTS 

1. INTRODUCTION 

2. THE AIM OF THE POLICY AND STATUTORY LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

3. MATTERS WITHIN THE CONTROL OF THE LICENCE HOLDER 

4. PLANNING AND NEED FOR LICENSED PREMISES 

5. INTEGRATING STRATEGIES 

6. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

7. PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

8. PUBLIC SAFETY 

9. PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 

10. PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

11. CUMULATIVE IMPACT 

12. APPLICATIONS FOR NEW GRANTS AND VARIATION OF EXISTING 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

13. TEMPORARY EVENTS 

14. OPERATING SCHEDULE 

15. HOURS OF OPERATION 

16. CONDITIONS 

17. ENFORCEMENT AND REVIEW 

18. EARLY MORNING ALCOHOL RESTRICTION ORDERS (EMRO’S) 

19. LATE NIGHT LEVY 

20. THE LICENSING PROCESS 

21. DELEGATION AND DECISION MAKING 

22. EXCLUSIONS 

23. CONSULTATION 

24. CHANGES TO LEGISLATION 

 

Page 6



3 | P a g e  

 

APPENDIX 1 – TABLE OF DELEGATIONS OF LICENSING FUNCTIONS 

APPENDIX 2 – PROCEDURE AT HEARINGS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



4 | P a g e  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Cheshire East Council (the Council) is the Licensing Authority for the area of 
Cheshire East under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act).  

1.2 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy was published on 24th 
February 2009. A review of that policy is due by January 2014. This 
Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy) is the result of the review and is 
published by the Council in accordance with section 5 of the Act. The Policy 
provides information and guidance to applicants and persons who are likely to 
be affected by an application (e.g residents and businesses) and Responsibl
[...]
iew Premises 
Licence/Club Premises 
Certificate 

 All cases  

Decision on whether a 
complaint is irrelevant, 
frivolous, vexatious, etc 

  All cases 

Page 34



31 | P a g e  

 

Matter to be Dealt with Full Committee Sub-Committee Officers 

Decision to object when Local 
Authority is a consultee and 
not a lead authority 

 All cases  

Determination of a police 
objection to a Temporary 
Event Notice 

 All cases  

Power to issue a Counter 
Notice in respect of a 
Temporary Event 

  All cases 

Determination of a minor 
variation 

  All cases 

Decision to exercise the 
Licensing Authority’s powers 
as a Responsible Authority 

  All cases 

Page 35



32 | P a g e  

 

Appendix 2 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

The Licensing Committee 
 
The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up 
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee. 
 
Officers at Hearings 
 

§ The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings  
§ The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal 

matters and procedure. 
§ The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; 

the officer will also answer any questions Members may have. 
 
PROCEDURE  
 

NOTE:      If the Sub-Committee has not already elected a Chairman, that will be the 
first item of business. 

 

1 Chairman The Chairman will: 
(i) call the matter to be considered 
(ii) call for  any declarations of interest 
(iii) ask all parties to introduce themselves 
(iv) summarise the procedure to be followed at the hearing 
(v) will consider any request made by a party for another 
person to appear at the hearing 
(v) will advise the parties of any 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Regulatory Services 

held on Monday, 15th July, 2013 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor L Gilbert. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

8 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to the draft statement of principles to be applied 
when exercising the Authorities functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  
The Council was required to review the policy during the five year period to 
which it applied and it needed to be published no later than 31 January 
2014. 
 
In preparing a revised statement the Council must undertake a 
consultation exercise with stakeholders, including a number of specific 
agencies, and give appropriate weight and consideration to any responses 
received.   
 
Changes to the current policy included providing updated and additional 
information on how the Licensing Authority will promote the licensing 
objectives, and changes to take into account recent changes in legislation. 
 
The Cabinet Member asked for clarification in respect of Early Morning 
Restriction Orders (EMRO’s) and the Late Night Levy; it was agreed that 
paragraph 10.9 be removed from the draft policy and that a further 
paragraph be added stating that the Council would consider implementing 
a late night levy if appropriate. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to consult on the draft revised Licensing Policy as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report, subject to: - 
 

1. The deletion of paragraph 19.2 
2. The existing paragraph 19.3 to be renumbered 19.2 
3. The addition of a new paragraph 19.3 to state that “The Council will 

consider implementing a late night levy if appropriate”. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.45 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


